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STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY 

DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS 
 
   
 
TO: Kyle Hara 
       24686 Wooded Vista  
       West Hills, CA 91307       
 

 DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER 
(For violations of section 25230 of the Corporations Code) 

The California Corporations Commissioner finds that: 

1. At all relevant times, Kyle Hara (“Hara”) was soliciting investments in Global Choice 

Funds, LLC (“Global Choice”) and Jam Jr. Enterprises, Inc. (“Jam”).  Global Choice was a Nevada 

limited liability company, formed in August 2007.  Jam was a Nevada corporation, formed in 

October 1997.  The California address associated with these companies was 260 Newport Center 

Drive, Suite 208, Newport Beach, CA 92660. 

2. John A. Miller (“Miller”) was an Officer and/or principal for both Global Choice and Jam.  

In March 2009, Miller entered into a criminal plea agreement with the United States Attorney Office 

for the Central District of California, which included a guilty plea for knowingly devising or 

participating in a scheme to defraud.  Miller’s scheme started in or about 2000 and continued through 

November 2008 where he obtained about $15,000,000 from over 200 investors through various 

companies known as the Global Choice Group of Companies, which included Global Choice and 

Jam.   

3. Beginning in or around April 2007 and continuing until at least August 2008, Hara 

provided investment advice to individuals suggesting that they invest in the Global Choice Group of 

Companies.  The goal of the Global Choice Group of Companies was to achieve high yields for 

investors by investing in energy futures, foreign investment and exchange portfolios and discounted 

real estate.  Investors were promised a 15% return and given a collateralized note that was supposedly 

backed by real estate owned by Miller. 
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4. For each investor Hara obtained for the Global Choice Group of Companies he received 

3% of the money invested but was originally told by Miller that he would receive 10% commissions. 

Hara obtained over 20 investors that invested over $2,000,000 in the Global Choice Group of 

Companies. 

5. Beginning in or around April 2007 and continuing through at least August 2008 Hara did 

not possess a valid investment adviser certificate issued by the Department of Corporations or the 

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”).  Therefore, Hara has engaged in unlicensed 

investment adviser activity. 

 Based upon the foregoing findings, the California Corporations Commissioner is of the 

opinion that Kyle Hara has conducted business as an investment adviser in this state without first 

applying for and securing from the commissioner a certificate, then in effect, authorizing him to do 

so, in violation of section 25230 of the California Corporate Securities Laws (“CSL”).  Kyle Hara is 

hereby ordered to desist and refrain from acting as an investment adviser in the State of California 

unless and until he has first applied for and secured from the Commissioner a certificate, then in 

effect, authorizing him to act as an investment adviser.  

 This Order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors and consistent 

with the purposes, policies, and provisions of the CSL. 

Dated:  June 9, 2009 

 Los Angeles, California 

 

      PRESTON DuFAUCHARD 
      California Corporations Commissioner 
 

 

             By_______________________________ 
      ALAN WEINGER 
      Deputy Commissioner 
      Enforcement Division 
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